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EAST LOTHIAN LICENSING BOARD
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20

APPLICANT INFORMATION Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(1)

Question 1

Name, address and postcode of premises to be licensed.

Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop
Seton Sands

Longniddry

East Lothian, EH32 8QF

Question 2

Particulars of applicant

2(a) Where applicant is an individual, provide fiilll name, date and place of birth, and home address
including postcode and telephone number.

N/A

2(b)  Where applicant is a partnership, please provide full name, and postal address of partnership.

N/A

2(c) Where applicant is a company, please provide name, registered office and company registration
number.

Bourne Leisure Group Limited, 1Park Lane, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4YL

Registration number r 956166

2(d) Where the applicant is a club or other body, please provide full name, and postal address of club
or other body.



- _ ]

2(e) Where applicant is a partnership, company, club or other body, please provide the names, dates and
places of birth, and home addresses of connected persons.*

Jane Elizabeth Benta!, |
[ ]

DOB: I riace of Birth:_

John Philip Dunford,

DOB: h Place ot Birth: '

Dermot Francis King,
DOB: Place of Birth:

* Connected person is defined in section 147(3) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005.

Question 3

Previous applications

3 Has the applicant been refused a premises licence under section 23 of the Licensing (Scotland)
Act 2005 in respect of the same premises? NO

If YES — provide full details

Question 4

Previous convictions

*If YES — provide full details

For the purpose of this Act, a conviction for a relevant offence or foreign offence is to be disregarded if it
is spent for the purpose of the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974

AR T

BT

DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(a)

(1) In addition to any convictions held by the applicant at the time of application, applicants should also famiﬁar?se themselves with the
contents of section 24(1) of the Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005 in respect of any convictions for relevant or foreign offences which they
may receive during the period beginning with the making of the premises licence application and ending with determination of the
application.



Question 5
5 Description of premises (where application is submitted by a members’ club, please also complete
question 6)

Temporary Convenience Store situated on a caravan park whilst the building, for which there is an
existing Premises Licence, has been demolished and is waiting to be rebuilt. There has been a
Temporary Convenience Store situated at this site since 22™ December 2009, which has benefited

from an alcohol licence.

The site has been redeveloped over the last 5 years with significant changes with 100 pitches, a
new restaurant, a golf course, golf lodge and lakes. With the continued redevelopment of the
whole site this has caused delays with the building of the shop, which we expect to be completed
within 2 years and designed within the central complex.

Question 6

6 To be completed by members’ clubs only

N/A

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT

If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

The contents of this Application are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature
Date 26™ October 2017

Capacity AGENT for and on behalf of the applicant

Telephone number and email address of signatory 01159349170  c.barwell@popall.co.uk

* Data Protection Act 1998



The information on this form may be held on an eclectronic public register which may be available to
members of the public on request.

For use by the L‘icen_siug Board _onlx
___ Application cheeklist

gl




OPERATING PLAN
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, section 20(2)(b)(1)

Question 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ALCOHOL BEING SOLD ON PREMISES/OFF PREMISES OR BOTH
1(a) Will alcohol be sold for consumption solely ON the premises? NO

J-(b) Will alcohol be sold for (;'onsumption solely OFF the pi'emises? YES

1(c) Will alcohol be sold for consumption ON and OFF the premises? NO

*Delete as appropriate

Question 2
STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPITION ON

PREMISES

ON Consumption

Dy Opening times Terminal hour
Monday N/A N/A
Tuesday a | N/A ; N/A
Wednesday N/A N/A
Thursday N/A N/A
Friday N/A N/A
Saturday N/A N/A
Sunday . N/A N/A
Question 3

STATEMENT OF CORE TIMES WHEN ALCOHOL WILL BE SOLD FOR CONSUMPTION OFF
PREMISES

OFF Consumption
Bay Opening times Term inal h our -

Monday 10:00 22:00 |
Tuesday 10:00 22:00
Wednesday 10:00 22:00
Thursday 10:00 22:00
P 3% 110:00 22:00
Saturday 10:00 . 22:00
Siinday 10:00 22:00




Question 4

SEASONAL VARIATIONS

Does the applicant intend to operate according to seasonal demand

NO

*fYES —provide details

-

Question 5

PLEASE INDICATE THE OTHER ACTIVITIES OR SERVICES THAT WILL BE PROVIDED ON
THE PREMISES IN ADDITION TO SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

COL. 1 COL. 2 COL. 3 COL. 4
5(a) Please confirm To be  provided | Where activities are
¥ during core licensed | also to be provided
Activity YES/NO hours - please | outwith core licensed
confirm hours please confirm
| ¥ES/NO' YES/NO
Accommodation N N/A N/A
Conference facilities N N N
Restaurant facilities | N N N
Bar meals N N N
5() Activity | Please confirm To  be provided | Where activities are
during core licensed | also to be. provided
Social . Junctions | YES/NO {hours  ~— . _please OlltWIﬂ.l core heensed
mcludmg. confirm hours please conﬁrm
N YES/NO YESﬁVO'
'Recept;ons mcfudmg N N N
Weddings, ﬁmemfs
bzrtha’ays retirements
elc.
Club or other group N N N
meetings etc.
5(). Please confirm To  be  provided | Where activities  are
during core licensed also to be provided
Activity YES/NO hours = please | outwith core licensed |
confirm i hours please confirm
Entertainment :
including: YES/NO. . | YES/NO




Recorded music — see | # , w & N

5(g) 7 y _ | 7 o

Live performances — | N N N

see 5(g)

Dance facilities N N | N |

Theatre N N N

Films N N N

Gaming N N N

Indoor/outdoor sports | N N N

Televised sport N N N

5@) Please confirm To be provided | Where activities are
during core licensed | also to be provided

Activity YES/NO hours - please | outwith core licensed
confirm hours please confirm
YES/NO YES/NO

Outdoor drinking | N N N

facilities

5(e) Please confirm To be  provided | Where activities are
during core licensed | also to be provided

Activity YES/NO hours - please | outwith core licensed
confirm hours please confirm
YES/NO YES/NO

Adult entertainment N N N

Where you have answered YES in respect of any entry in column 4 above, please provide further

details below.

5(f) any other activities

If you propose to provide any activities other than those listed in 5(a) — (e) please provide details or
Sfurther information in the box below.

The shop will supply the types of goods which would be found within a small supermarket such as
soft drinks, dried cereals, newspapers, fancy goods, limited clothmg etc.

8.00am but no alcohol will be sold before 10.00am

The shop will open at

5(g) Late night premises opening after 1.00am

Where you have confirmed that yoy are providing live or recorded music, will the |
decibel level exceed 85dB?

e

e

When fully occupied are there likel 7e customers standing than seated?

*Detere as appropriate

Question 6 (On-sales only)




CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS

6(a) | When alcohol is being sold for consumption on the premises will children or /N(j
young persons be allowed eniry

¥ sl

*Delete as appropriate

6(b) Where the answer to 6(a) is YES provide statement ofthe TERMS under which they will be
allowed entry

|

i 1

6(c) Provide statement regarding the AGES/[ children or young persons to be allowed entry

I

e |

6(d) Provide statement re.
allowed entry

‘ding the TIMES during which children and young persons will be

Question 7
CAPACITY OF PREMISES

What is the proposed capacity of the premises to which this application relates?

OFF SALES — 2.8 SQ METERS M?

Question 8

PREMISES MANAGER (NOTE: not required where application is for grant of provisional premises

licence)

Personal details

8(a) Name

KERRI SARAH WHITE




8(b) Date of birth

L - N

8(c) Contact address

8(d) Email address
| -
8(e) Personal licence
Date of issue Name of Licensing Board Reference no. of personal
issuing licence
03.04.14 EAST LOngI‘lJ\II{éICENSING EL1042

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT OR AGENT ON BEHALF OF APPLICANT

If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

The contents of this operating plan are true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signature

Date 26" October 2017
Capacity AGENT for and on behalf of the applicant

Telephone number and email address of signatory 0115 9349170 c.barwell@popall.co.uk

* Data Protection Act 1998

The information on this form may be held on an electronic public register which may be available to
members of the public on request.




Date 8" November 2017 ;
%’«ﬂtfcfﬁ
X

O

Hpgn 11‘c.\\"-"
Your Ref: Po LICE
Our Ref:  J/LIC/3705/HB SCOTLAND

Keeping people safe

Phlllp Gormiey QPM

The Clerk of the Licensing Chief Constable
Board

East Lothian Council
John Muir House

Local Area Commander
The Lothians and Scottish Borders Division
Haddington Police Station

Haddington

East Lothian oA %Oa%réﬁg?oe;
EH41 3HA EH41 3AE
Dear Madam,

LICENSING (SCOTLAND) ACT 2005 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A

PREMISES LICENCE

SETON SANDS HOLIDAY VILLAGE SHOP, SETON SANDS HOLIDAY
VILLAGE, PORT SETON, EAST LOTHIAN, EH32 0QF.

BOURNE LEISURE GROUP LIMITED

| refer to the above application and in terms of Section 21(4)(a)(i) and (ii) of the
Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005, | have to advise you that neither the applicant nor
any connected person has been convicted of any relevant offence.

| am unable to confirm the existence of any foreign offence in respect of the
applicant or any connected person.

Yours faithfull

Philip Gormley QPM
Chief Constable

For enquiries please contact the Licensing Department on 01620 826147



EAST LOTHIAN COUNCIL

LICENSING ADMINISTRATION and DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

From: R. Fruzynski To: K. MacNeill
Licensing Standards Officer Clerk to the Licensing Board

Date: 8 Nov.17

Subject: LICENSING SCOTLAND ACT 2005
PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION

SETON SANDS HOLDAY VILLAGE SHOP

I refer to the above subject and can confirm that the above location has been visited and the
premises licence application has been assessed. I am satisfied that the Operating and Layout
Plans are in accordance with the Licensing Board’s policy, and the Act. I therefore, have no
objection to the granting of this application.

It should be noted that over the many years in which the original shop has been in operation as
a licensed convenience store the premises have been very well run.

Kerri White, the Premises Manager of this shop, has been a member of staff of the temporary
store for many years and took over as the Designated Premises Manager when the original
manager retired. The continued long term stability of staff and management of these premises
is a very encouraging sign of good and effective operation of the business and licence.

R. Fruzynski
Licensing Standards Officer



Winter, Maree

From: Herkes, Gillian on behalf of Licensing

Sent: 06 November 2017 16:01

To: Winter, Maree

Subject: FW: Premise Licence application - Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop

Attachments: Seton Sands SITE 2 -D (Revised by Brathertons).pdf; Application Seton Sands Village

Shop Premise Licence.pdf; 867-32-19 Floor Plan.pdf; 867-32-18 Shop Location Plan and
Elevations.pdf

- From: Grant, Shona

Sent: 06 November 2017 15:59

To: Licensing

Cc: Environmental Heaith/Trading Standards

Subject: FW: Premise Licence application - Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop

| have no objections or comments to make in relation to this application.

Regards

Shona Grant

Shona Grant | Team Manager - Public Health and Environmental Protection | Environmental Health Service| East

Lothian Council | John Muir House | Haddington | EH41 3HA |
Tel. 01620 827336| Email. sgrant@eastlothian.gov.uk | Visit our website at www.eastlothian.gov.uk

From: Winter, Maree

Sent: 03 November 2017 15:12

To: LothianScotBordersLicensingEastMid@Scotland.pnn.police.uk; Fruzynski, Rudi <rfruzynski@eastlothian.gov.uk>;
Environmental Health/Trading Standards <ehts@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Environment Reception
<environment@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Devine, Brian <Brian.Devine @firescotland.gov.uk>; Grant, Shona
<sgrant@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Sherval, Jim <Jim.Sherval@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk>; Oldcorn, Elizabeth

<Elizabeth.Oldcorn@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk>; [ NG :i22beth Clark

Subject: Premise Licence application - Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop

Dear all,

Please find attached premise licence application for the above, please note that a licence is already held for a
temporary shop, this will fall when the new shop licence takes effect.

The Description should read

A Convenience Store situated on a caravan park. There has been a Temporary Convenience Store situated at this
site since 22nd December 2009, which has benefited from an alcohol licence for off sales. The site has been
redeveloped over the last 5 years with significant changes with 100 pitches, a new restaurant, a golf course, golf
lodge and lakes.

There is also an amendment to the application to include music within and outwith core hours for back ground
music from a radio.

The last date for objection/representation is 30" November 2017.



Winter, Maree

From: Gunning, Laura

Sent; 08 November 2017 14:22

To: Licensing; Winter, Maree

Subject: RE: Premise Licence application - Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop

Good afternoon,

| have no adverse comments to make on behalf of Environmental Health.
Kind regards,

Laura Gunning

Senior Environmental Health Officer
East Lothian Council

01620 827296

From: Environmental Health/Trading Standards

Sent: 03 November 2017 15:37

To: Gunning, Laura <lgunning@eastlothian.gov.uk>

Subject: FW: Premise Licence application - Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop

From: Winter, Maree

Sent: 03 November 2017 15:12

To: LothianScotBordersLicensingEastMid @Scotland.pnn.police.uk; Fruzynski, Rudi <rfruzynski@eastlothian.gov.uk>;
Environmental Health/Trading Standards <ehts@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Environment Reception
<environment@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Devine, Brian <Brian.Devine @firescotland.gov.uk>; Grant, Shona
<sgrant@eastlothian.gov.uk>; Sherval, Jim <Jim.Sherval@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk>; Oldcorn, Elizabeth

<Elizabeth.Oldcorn@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk>; [ EEG———— ciz=beth Clark <5 -

Subject: Premise Licence application - Seton Sands Holiday Village Shop

Dear all,

Please find attached premise licence application for the above, please note that a licence is already held for a
temporary shop, this will fall when the new shop licence takes effect.

The Description should read

A Convenience Store situated on a caravan park. There has been a Temporary Convenience Store situated at this
site since 22nd December 2009, which has benefited from an alcohol licence for off sales. The site has been
redeveloped over the last 5 years with significant changes with 100 pitches, a new restaurant, a golf course, golf
lodge and lakes.

There is also an amendment to the application to include music within and outwith core hours for back ground
music from a radio.

The last date for objection/representation is 30" November 2017.

Regards
Maree



PopplestonAllen

- 11 January 2018
Date:

East Lothian Licensing Board CB/CB/S10152-16359

i i Qur ref:
Ejﬁrt] ‘g;’;?r";‘j,‘oﬁ;’g“" Doc Ref- 2146243443
Haddington Your ref:
Eas:‘ILgtHhAan | | ) c.barwell@popall.co.uk
Scotland 0115 9349170
Direct line:
Dear Sir

Seton Sands Holiday Village - Shop, Port Seton, Longniddry
Full Premises Licence — Supporting Statement

Seton Sands Holiday Village is a holiday park which is situated at the western end of
Longniddry Bents and is part of the John Muir Way coastal walk.

The site has been redeveloped over the last 5 years with significant changes with 100
pitches, a new restaurant, a 9-hole golf course, golf lodge and lakes.

The premises are a Convenience Store situated on a caravan park whilst the building, for
which there is an existing Premises Licence, has been demolished and is waiting to be
rebuilt. There has been a Temporary Convenience Store situated at this site since 22nd
December 2009, which has benefited from an alcohol licence (through a Temporary Licence

and Occasional Licences.

The site has been redeveloped over the last 5 years with significant changes with 100
pitches, a new restaurant, a 9-hole golf course, golf lodge and lakes. With the continued
redevelopment of the whole site this has caused delays with the building of the shop, which
we expect to be completed within 2 years and designed within the central complex.

The current shop provides food, groceries, soft drinks and alcohol to holiday makers and
caravan owners. It does not provide a service to the general public as the shop is within the

centre of the site.

Poppleston Allen

Partners ¢ James R D Anderson Ltd * Nick Arron Ltd * Graeme Cushion Ltd ¢ Clare Eames Ltd * Andy Grimsey Ltd * Lisa Inzani Ltd

Lisa Sharkey Ltd ¢ Jonathan M Smith Ltd * Associates * Hannah Price ¢« Sarah Taylor
37 Stoney Street, The Lace Market, Nottingham NG1 1LS « T 0115 953 8500 * F 0115 953 8501 « W popall.co.uk * DX 10100 Nottingham

Office also in London

Authorised and Regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Authority (SRA no. 78244)
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